
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: Monday 20th June, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP 

To: 
 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillors Andrew Weatherill (Chair), Kirk Harrison (Vice-Chair), Jean Addison, Ian 
Jelley, Anne Lee, Richard Levell, Paul Marks, Mark Pengelly and Russell Roberts 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Valerie Anslow, John Currall, Bert Jackson, Peter McEwan, John McGhee and 
Lee Wilkes 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members’ Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022  5 – 12 

04   Internal Audit Charter and Strategy R Ashley-
Caunt 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

13 - 34 

05   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-
2022 

R Ashley-
Caunt 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

35 - 64 

06   Strategic Risk Register Update R Ashley-
Caunt 
Chief 

Internal 
Auditor 

65 – 74 

07   Verbal Update for Accounts for 2019-2020 for 
Corby and East Northamptonshire Councils 

N Harris 
Ernst & 
Young 

(External 

75 - 76 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Audit) 

08   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Friday 10 June 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Fiona Hubbard 
01933 231 519 
Fiona.Hubbard@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday 5 May 2022 
at 2:00 pm in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, 
Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill (Chair) Councillor Kirk Harrison (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Valerie Anslow (Substitute) 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Richard Levell 
 

Councillor Paul Marks (Substitute) 
Councillor Mark Pengelly 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Kevin Watt 

   
 

Officers 
 
Janice Gotts (Executive Director of Finance (s151 Officer)) 
Claire Edwards (Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy) 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Adele Wylie (Director of Governance and HR (MO)) 
David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing)  
Zakia Loughead (Assistant Director of Safeguarding and Wellbeing) 
Geoff Kent (Assistant Director of Customer Services) 
Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) 
Ciaran McLaughlin (Grant Thornton – External Audit) 
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton – External Audit) 
Fiona Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
Raj Sohal (Democracy Officer) 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation also 
attended the meeting.  
 

50 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Lee and 
Councillor Ian Jelley. Councillor Valerie Anslow attended as a Substitute for Councillor 
Anne Lee and Councillor Paul Marks attended as a Substitute for Councillor Ian Jelley. 
 

51 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



52 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022  
 
The Chair clarified with officers outstanding actions referred to in the minutes and the 
relevant officer responded as follows: 

45 (ii) The vacancies for the Internal Audit positions are now being advertised. 400 
audit days resource has have been arranged with a contractor. The Chair 
reiterated the importance of reso
[...]
on that he had hoped and expected that this would have 
been reported to the Committee by now. He welcomed the planned update from the 
Executive Director of Place and Economy at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 14 March 2022, 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

53 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor to approve the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy, which sets out how the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service is delivered and how it complies with statutory requirements and professional 
standards. 
 

Page 6



The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points within the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made: 
 

(i) The Chair and Vice Chair both had some suggested amendments to the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy that reflected the current position. 
These points included how the Audit Team was structured with internal 
and external resource and how assurance in relation to 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust was being obtained. 

 
The Chair suggested if the Committee were minded to approve that the Vice Chair 
and himself meet with the Chief Internal Auditor to agree the amendments. 
 
The Committee asked that once the amendments have been made to the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy that the document be returned to the next Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Chair and Vice Chair meet with the Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the 

suggested amendments to the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and report 
back to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
consideration and approval. 

 
54 North Northamptonshire Council - Draft Accounting Policies 2021-2022  

 
The Committee considered a report to approve the draft accounting concepts and 
policies for North Northamptonshire Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, 
which set out the accounting concepts and policies to be used in preparing the 
2021/22 annual accounts. It also contained details of an emergency consultation on 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance/Local Authority Scotland Accounts Advisory 
Committee (CIPFA/LASAAC) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (the Code). 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy presented the report and 
explained in detail the key areas and points within the draft accounting policies. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee approved the accounting concepts and 

policies set out in the report and noted the key sources of estimation and the 
outcome of the emergency code consultation. 

 
55 Update on outstanding issues - Corby Borough Council  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of Finance and 
Accountancy of an update on the outstanding issues relating to the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for the former Borough Council in Corby. 
 

Page 7



The Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy presented the report and 
explained in detail the key areas and points within the report relating to outstanding 
issues in relation to Property Valuations and Value for Money reporting and 
modifications. 

 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy and Neil Harris (Ernst & Young - External Audit), responded 
to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made:- 

 
(i) Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) advised that the delays in 

the conclusion were due to capacity in the Real Estate Team (Ernst & 
Young) and the rest of the audit field work was substantially concluded; 

 
(ii) A query was raised if this
[...]
tancy presented the report and 
explained in detail the key areas and points within the report relating to outstanding 
issues relating to Property Valuations, Contingent Liability, Bank Reconciliation and 
Value for Money reporting and modifications. 

 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Assistant Director of 
Finance and Accountancy and Neil Harris (Ernst & Young - External Audit), responded 
to questions of clarification from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made:- 
 

(i) Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) advised that the Property 
Valuations were with the Real Estate Team; the Forensic Team were 
doing an investigation in relation to the Bank Reconciliations and the 
fraudulent payments; in relation to the Contingent Liability, Ernst & 
Young confirmed they are now in receipt of information required from the 
Council and now need to look at the accounting treatment; 

 
(ii) Queries were raised in relation to the fraudulent payments and the 

Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy clarified that it was a 
failure of internal controls but robust controls are now place with North 
Northamptonshire Council; 

 
(iii) Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit), confirmed they are aiming 

to conclude the audit by the end of May; 
 
(iv) On a separate matter, the Chair asked what the position was in relation 

to the 2020/2021 accounts for North Northamptonshire Council. It was 
clarified that a team was in place to work through the 2020/2021 
accounts and were aiming to complete this by the end of August.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the information outlined in the 

report. 
 

57 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of a progress update on the work of the Internal 
Audit Team and the key findings from audits completed to date. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points w
[...]
eness of the wellbeing support offered by the 
Council and requested consideration of coverage in future audit work on 
absence due to mental health issues; 

 
(vii) With regard to the Customer Services Audit a member raised a concern 

as to why the Council is still operating different IT systems and that 
Wellingborough does not use a Customer Relationship Management 
System (CRM). The Assistant Director of Customer Services informed 
the Committee that a project was underway to procure a new telephony 
system. A query was raised if information could be shared between 
teams due to having multiple CRM systems especially if there could be a 
risk to staff. The Executive Director of Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing clarified that safe guarding measures are in place in relation to 
individuals who pose a risk to staff. 

 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress report. 
 
During the above debate, Councillor Valerie Anslow left the meeting at 4:14 pm and 
Councillor Mark Pengelly at 4:25 pm and therefore did not take part in the voting. 
 

58 External Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance and 
Accountancy, the purpose of which was to provide the Committee with a progress 
report and sector update on the work being undertaken by the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton. 
 
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton – External Audit), presented the report and explained the 
key areas and points within the external audit progress report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress report and sector 

update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



59 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair declared the meeting closed. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 4.37 pm 

Page 12



                                    

 

 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
20th June 2022 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for the Committee’s approval. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy sets out how the Council’s Internal Audit 

service is delivered and how it complies with statutory requirements and 
professional standards.  The Charter and Strategy should be approved by the 
Audit and Governance Committee on an annual basis.  Amendments to the 
Charter and Strategy document have been made, following feedback received 
during and following the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting, and 
are incorporated in this version for approval.  At the request of the Committee 
these are shown as tracked changes. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy attached as Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations –  

 

• For the Committee to exercise its duties and responsibilities within its Terms 
of Reference for overseeing delivery of the Internal Audit service. 
 

4. Report Background 

 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
 

Report Author Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Item no:  
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



4.1 Since 1st April 2022, the Council’s Internal Audit service is now delivered by an 
in house audit team, led by the Chief Internal Auditor.  An Internal Audit Charter 
and Strategy had been approved by the Audit and Governance Committee in 
July 2021, under the former shared service.  In order to align the approval of the 
document with the start of the new financial year, and to reflect the approach 
and structure of the new in house service, the Charter and Strategy has been 
fully reviewed and is presented to the Committee for approval. 
 

4.2 The Cha
[...]
Annual Report detailing the basis for this opinion. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Chief 

Internal Auditor (Head of Internal Audit) to provide an annual Internal Audit 

report and opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control environment) that can 

be used by the organisation to inform its Annual Governance Statement.  This 

report provides a copy of the Annual Report which contains the annual opinion 

and the basis for this, for the Committee’s attention. 

2.2 The overall assurance opinion for 2021/22 is of Satisfactory Assurance.  This 
reflects the significance of issues highlighted in internal audit reviews and the 
actions taken by management following audit recommendations. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Note the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2021/22 attached 

as Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations –  
 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021/22 
 

Report Author Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Item no:  
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



• For the Committee to exercise its duties and responsibilities within its 
Terms of Reference for receiving reports from the Internal Audit service. 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 Based upon the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2021/22, the Head of 

Internal Audit’s overall opinion on the Council’s control environment is that a 
level of Satisfactory Assurance can be given over the Council’s systems of 
internal control, governance and risk management.  However, no systems of 
control can provide absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss, 
nor can Internal Audit give that assurance.  The limitations to this opinion, where 
audit coverage has been limited, are explained further within the complete 
opinion statement and this includes
[...]
essionals – which should protect the Council from the 

associated financial and reputational risks of a failed case.  It is essential that service areas 

are encouraged to engage with the Legal team at an early opportunity. The Corporate 

Enforcement Group is a means of promoting this engagement, so the Legal team are alert to 

Page 62



 

Page 25 
 

potential litigation at the earliest opportunity, and enables officers to share lessons learnt 

across the Council in a timely way.  

It is noted that action is being taken to strengthen controls in this area and embed the Council’s 

Enforcement Policy and good working practices.   

Based upon the fieldwork completed, the following assurance opinions have been given: 

 
Internal Audit Assurance Opinion 

Control Environment             Satisfactory     

Compliance             Satisfactory                  

Organisational Impact             Moderate 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
20th June 2022 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Strategic Risk Register 
Appendix B:  Risk scoring methodology  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide the committee with a quarterly update on the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register entries.   
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy defines the Council’s risk 

management approach and the practices required to make it work.  The strategy 
includes quarterly updates on the Strategic Risk Register for the Audit and 
Governance Committee.   
 

2.2 An updated register is provided for the Committee’s consideration.  The format 
has been further developed and reviewed with Corporate Leadership Team and 
the content has been subject to a full review by management. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Note the risk
[...]
g term 
disruption to service 
delivery 

People and 
Safeguarding 
 

No injuries  Low level of minor 
injuries 

Significant level of minor 
injuries of employees 
and/or instances of 
mistreatment or abuse of 
individuals for whom the 
Council has a 
responsibility 

Serious injury of an 
employee and/or serious 
mistreatment or abuse of 
an individual for whom the 
Council has a 
responsibility 

Death of an employee or 
individual for whom the 
Council has a 
responsibility or serious 
mistreatment or abuse 
resulting in criminal 
charges 

P
age 74



Page | 1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Verbal update for Accounts for 2019-2020 for Corby and East Northamptonshire 
Councils. 

 

 

  
 
 
 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022
	4 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx A - Internal Audit Charter and Strategy

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx A - Annual Report of Internal Audit

	6 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Agenda Item 06 - Appx A - Strategic risk register
	Agenda Item 06 - Appx B - Risk scoring methodology

	7 Verbal Update for Accounts for 2019-2020 for Corby and East Northamptonshire Councils



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Monday 20th June, 2022  
at 2:00 pm in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, 
Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill (Chair) Councillor Kirk Harrison (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Valerie Anslow (Substitute) 
Councillor Bert Jackson (Substitute) 
 

Councillor Richard Levell 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Mark Pengelly 
 

Officers   
 

Janice Gotts (Executive Director of Finance (s151 Officer)) 
Claire Edwards (Assistant Director of Finance and Accountancy) 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Adele Wylie (Director of Governance and HR (MO)) 
George Candler (Executive Director of Place and Economy) 
Rob Harbour (Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration) 
Jonathan Waterworth (Assistant Director of Assets and Environment) 
David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing)  
Kerry Purnell (Assistant Director of Housing and Communities) 
Carly Hohn (Housing Solutions Manager) 
Nana Barfi-Sarpong (Chief Information Officer) 
Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) 
Ciaran McLaughlin (Grant Thornton – External Audit) 
Fiona Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
Raj Sohal (Democracy Officer) 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation also 
attended the meeting.  
 

60 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Lee and 
Councillor Russell Roberts. Councillor Valerie Anslow attended as a Substitute for 
Councillor Anne Lee and Councillor Bert Jackson attended as a Substitute for 
Councillor Russell Roberts. 
 

61 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 
 
 



62 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 5 May 2022, be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed, subject to the amendment to the job 
title of Zakia Loughead (Assistant Director of Safeguarding, Wellbeing and 
Provider Services). 

 
63 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor to approve the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy, which sets out how the Council’s internal Audit 
Service is delivered and how it complies with statutory requirements and professional 
standards. 
 
The document had been presented to the last meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Chair and Vice Chair subsequently suggested some amendments, 
which are now incorporated into the version for approval.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail some of the key 
areas and points within the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy, including the 
Children’s Trust and Contractors and how the Chief Internal Auditor would report 
findings back to this Committee.  
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made: 
 

(i) The Committee referred to their accountability and responsibility with 
regard to the Children’s Trust and want there to be clarity and 
understanding of the sources of assurance that can be provided to the 
Committee, particularly for assurance from Internal Audit activity, not 
only that of the Council but also the internal audit activity of the Trust. 
The contractual arrangements of the Trust may restrict the access to 
some records and documents; 

 
(ii) The Committee considered there may be a gap in enabling it to give 

assurance if the Council, and its officers and auditors, have restricted 
access to certain documents, yet remain accountable, as a ‘Corporate 
Parent’. The Committee considered they would not be doing their job 
correctly if they did not ask these questions. The Director of Governance 
and HR (MO) informed the Committee that we could seek to request 
access to their Committee documents and ask if we could have a 
representative to attend their Audit Committees. She also stated that the 
Intelligent Client Function reports performance data. The Committee 
requested officers contact the Children’s Trust with regard to contractual 
arrangements and access to documents and records and explain the 
Committee’s concerns, and evaluate if there is a material restriction of 
access that impacts the ability of the Committee to obtain sufficient 
assurance over the Trust’s activities; 

 



(iii) The Committee considered that it would be appropriate for the Director 
of Children’s Services and a representative from the Children’s Trust 
address the Audit and Governance Committee to explain how assurance 
is obtained and evaluated over the activities of the Trust. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter and 

Strategy 
 

64 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor of an Internal Audit 
Annual Report and Opinion for 2021-2022. The overall assurance option for 2021-
2022 was of Satisfactory Assurance. This reflected the significance of issues 
highlighted in internal audit reviews and the actions taken by management following 
audit recommendations. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail key areas and 
points within the Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor, the 
Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, the Assistant Director of 
Housing and Communities, the Housing Solutions Manager, the Executive Director of 
Place and Economy, the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration and the 
Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, responded to questions from the 
Committee and the following principal comments were made: 
 

(i) The Committee expressed some concerns around the Audit for Landlord 
Health and Safety. The Chief Internal Auditor stated that some of the 
backlogs were due to the Covid 19 Pandemic and not having full access 
to all properties. She also advised that a new electronic system had 
been implemented and an action plan was in place to rectify overdue 
matters; 

 
(ii) Questions were raised as to why the missed fire risk assessments, 

backlog in electrical safety inspections and backlog in remedial actions 
from Fire Risk Assessments and Legionella Risk Assessments did not 
result in Limited Assurance. The Chief Internal Auditor responded that 
the follow up work had already been scheduled, and the gas safety 
inspections were operating and on balance this gave satisfactory 
assurance, although consideration was given that this could have been 
Limited Assurance. The Chief Internal Auditor advised that actions 
arising from the audit would be due for follow up after the end of 
September; 

 
(iii) A member queried why the Committee do not receive full Audit reports, 

as some of the finer details would assist the Committee. The Chair 
responded that he would request that members separately receive all 
reports with Limited Assurance going forward; 

 
 



(iv) In relation to the Audit of homelessness and temporary accommodation, 
the Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, the 
Assistant Director of Housing and Communities and the Housing 
Solutions Manager were available to answer questions of clarification of 
the Committee. The Executive Director of Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing informed the Committee that they had asked Internal Audit to 
look at matters they had concerns about, to double check their 
processes and to give them honest feedback. The findings were 
accepted and some matters cannot be resolved immediately but a level 
of assurance can be given; 

 
(v) The Committee asked questions of the Executive Director of Housing 

and Communities and the Housing Solutions Manager in relation to 
Personal Housing Plans (PHP), volumes of work and caseloads, 
workstreams and timescales, prioritisation, evidence of communication 
with the clients and staffing levels within the service. The Committee 
also heard a lot of work had been carried out prior to vesting day in 
relation to allocations and homelessness and team structures are now 
being put into place and Team Leaders are in post. The officers gave 
thorough and comprehensive responses to the questions posed by the 
Committee;  

 
(vi) In relation to the Audit of the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 

discussed at the Audit and Governance Committee on 5 May 2022, it 
was confirmed that the Audit revised date for implementation of 
recommendations for procedures were met; 

 
(vii) The Executive Director of Place and Economy and the Assistant Director 

of Assets and Environment were available to answer questions of 
clarification of the Committee, in relation to the Audit of the Asset 
Management (compliance regimes). The officers gave full explanations 
and background to matters referred to in the Audit report including 
inherited buildings, compliance and record keeping which will be 
addressed through an action plan. It was reported that there were a 
number of good competent staff in that service area and potential to 
move to a Corporate Landlord Model, which would improve levels of 
compliance and consistency was being considered, but a decision has 
not yet been taken; 

 
(viii) The Executive Director of Place and Economy and the Assistant Director 

of Growth and Regeneration provided an update to the Committee on 
s106 monitoring. Two members of staff were now in post. It was 
explained that the overdue action related to financial records in relation 
to coding, partly due to inheriting 5 systems with different ways of 
recording. The work involved had not been as easy as anticipated but 
once implemented, will then move into the Council’s ERP Gold system. 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy informed the Committee 
that a decision had also been taken to disaggregate the service relating 
to s106s, currently hosted by North Northamptonshire Council, by the 
end of September 2022. An Audit had been requested by West 
Northamptonshire Council, therefore this may impact on the time-line of 
outstanding issues. The Committee raised questions in relation to any 
risk of loss associated with this passage of time, land developer queries 



and committed s106 obligations. The Assistant Director of Growth and 
Regeneration responded giving full and comprehensive answers to the 
questions posed;  

 
(ix) The Chief Internal Auditor gave her opinion of a Satisfactory Assurance 

over the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment for 2021-2022. The Chief Internal Auditor was thanked for 
her well written Audit Report Opinion and was highly commended for 
what she and the Audit Team had achieved in a challenging period.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual Internal Audit Report 

and Opinion for 2021-2022. 
 
(During the above debate, Councillor Mark Pengelly left the meeting at 4:00 pm and 
therefore did not take part in the voting). 
 

65 Strategic Risk Register Update  
 
The Committee received a report by the Chief Internal Auditor of a quarterly update on 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register entries. The format had been further developed 
and reviewed with the Corporate Leadership Team and the content had been subject 
to a full review by management. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and explained in detail the key areas 
and points within the Strategic Risk Register entries. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report and discussion, the Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to questions from the Committee and the following principal comments 
were made: 
 
(i) In relation to Risk No 1 (Children’s Trust) a comment was made that more 

output was required to assure robust measures to collate and make better use 
of the Intelligent Client Function (ICF); 
 

(ii) The Committee welcomed the further development of the Strategic Risk 
Register and considered this to be a good step forward, together with the 
support of the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register 

update. 
 

66 Verbal Update for Accounts for 2019-2020 for Corby and East Northamptonshire 
Councils  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External 
Audit) in relation to the Accounts for 2019-2020, for Corby and East Northamptonshire 
Councils. 
 



Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) reported that he expects that the 
Accounts for 2019-2020 for East Northamptonshire Council will shortly be closed for 
conclusion, and will then be in position for the accounts to be signed off under 
delegated authority. 
 
In relation to the 2019-2020 Accounts for Corby Borough Council, these are not yet 
concluded. This is due to differing asset valuations relating to the measurement of 
floor areas and material adjustments to investment property assets, resulting in an 
expected material adjustment to the accounts. 
 
An additional Audit and Governance Committee will need to be held for the purpose of 
signing off the Accounts for Corby Borough Council for 2019-2020. The meeting is 
likely to be scheduled for 25 July or 1 August, once outstanding matters were 
concluded. 
 
In addition, Neil Harris (Ernst & Young – External Audit) gave an update in relation to 
the position of the 2020-2021 Accounts for Corby Borough Council and East 
Northamptonshire Council. He also gave an update in relation to the 2020-2021 
Accounts for Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
It is hoped the outstanding accounts for 2020-2021 for Corby and East 
Northamptonshire Councils, will be concluded and available to be reported to a 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee early September. For this reason, it 
is proposed to move the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee scheduled 
for 22 August to 5 September. 
 

67 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair declared the meeting closed. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 4.20 pm 
 


